
Notice Inviting Tender  
 

from 
 

Companies/Firms/Agencies/Institutions/Individuals for  
Setting Up Dental Clinic through Public Private Partnership (PPP) in all 

Sadar/Sub Divisional Hospital of Bihar. 
 

Project Description 
State Health Society Bihar is implementing the National Rural Health Mission (NRHM) to improve the availability of and access to 
quality health care for people.  
 
Tender Bid is invited from interested Companies/Firms/Agencies/Institutions/Individuals  for ‘Setting Up Dental 

Clinic through Public Private Partnership (PPP)  in all Sadar/Sub Divisional Hospitals of Bihar. 
 

Project Area –     Every District Head Quarter of Bihar 
Project Scope – To operate, maintain Dental Clinic in all Sadar/Sub Divisional Hospitals of Bihar.   
Project Condition -   
– The State Government will only provide space for Setting Up Dental Clinic  
– The agency has to provide everything from equipments & machine, logistics, consumables etc to personnel along with 

space for storage at a nominal monthly rent payable to the SHSB of the concerned district by the agency.   
–  The agency has to ensure the installation, maintenance, functioning with provision of expert technical manpower.  
– Rates (to be charged from the users) shall be applicable as per the list enclosed 
 
Project Time frame- The project would be initially for five years. Depending upon performance further extension will 
be considered.  
Dental Clinic should be setup with following minimum facility. 

Facilities To Be Provided – 
(a) Dental Treatment :         Rate (Rs.) 
 

 Extraction of tooth,            60.00   
 Extraction of embedded tooth,         175.00 
 Peri apical abscess operation,         250.00 
 Surgical removal of 3rd molar,         550.00 
 Apeocectomy,           700.00 
 Small cyst operation,          800.00 
 Big cyst operation,        1900.00 
 Fracture of jaw,         4500.00 
 Extra oral sinus,          600.00 
 Root Canal Treatment,          750.00 
 Scaling.            500.00 
 Gingivectomy,             400.00 
 Flapopertation,         1500.00 
 Sub-Gingival Curettage,         400.00 
 Temporary Filling (Per Tooth),         100.00 
 Permanent Filling (Per Tooth),         200.00 
 Acrylic Crown (Per Tooth),         400.00 
 Artificial Removable Denture (Per Tooth),       150.00 
 Full Upper Lower Denture,       2500.00 
 IOPA X’Ray,             40.00   
 OPG X’Ray.          200.00 

(b) Basic Equipment for Dental Clinic 
 Dental Chair cum Dental Unit (Hydraulic/Electrical)with 3-way syringe,  
 Airotor attachment with headpiece,  
 LED light cure gun,  
 auto drain suction,  
 Micro Motor with straight & Contra-angled hand pieces,  
 overhead shadowless light,  
 X’rays viewer,  
 spittoon,  
 surgical tray,  
 compressor. 
 Surgical stool,  
 Sterilisor,  
 Instrument trays. 
 Forceps set for extraction,  
 Elevators,  
 Curette,  



 Periosteal elevators, Scissors,  
 Needle holders,  
 BP blade & handle,  
 Artery forceps,  
 Tissue forceps,  
 Alice forceps. 
 Plastic filling instruments,  
 Scalers set 
 Mirror,  
 Probe,  
 Twiser. 

 (c) Basic Manpower 
- Dental surgeon (qualification-BDS), Dental Hygientist-cum Chair side Assistant, Nurse, Orderly,   
   Room   Cleaner. 

   

Other Facilities To Be Ensured - Round the clock necessary power back-up  
    Minimum  Eligibility Criteria : 
          For Agencies: 

a. The intending body should have a minimum average annual turnover as given in table below in the last three 
years. 

 No. of Units proposed to be taken   Minimum turn over requirement 
For 1 Unit Rs. 1.25 Lakhs 

  For 2-5 Units Rs. 3 Lakhs 
  For 6-10 Units Rs. 5 Lakhs 
  For 11-20 Units Rs. 10 Lakhs 
  For All Units Rs. 50 Lakhs 

b. A market standing of minimum 3 years in the area of  Dental Clinics. 
c. Must not be blacklisted by any agency or pending case either Civil or Criminal against them. 
d. A demonstrated ability of handling Dental Clinics..  
For individuals: 
e. Doctors holding degree of B.D.S. may also apply. For individuals the criteria of turnover and market standing 

shall not apply. 
f. Earnest Money: Demand Draft of Rs. 2,000/- (refundable) in favour of State Health Society, Bihar.  
g. Whether proposal has been made under individual category or through companies firms/Agencies/ Institution 

Please specify clearly. 
Note:-  Minimum Eligibility Criteria no. ‘a’ shall be relaxed for individual bidder.  
 

  Incase of Individual only one location can be provided.      
 
Please Note : Incase the H1 party is unable to provide the services, the SHSB shall reserve the right to award the bid to the 
other bidders at the H1 rate.  
 

Submission Requirements  - Interested Agencies/Firms/Institutions/Companies/Individuals, wishing to undertake the 
above task on behalf of State Health Society Bihar, may submit, in two separate sealed large envelops marked “Tender bid 
for Setting Up Dental Clinic in all Sadar/Sub Divisional Hospitals of Bihar  - Technical Bid” and Tender bid for 
Setting Up Dental Clinic in all Sadar/Sub Divisional Hospitals of Bihar  – Financial Bid”. If both financial and 
technical bids are received in the same envelop, the tender bid shall be automatically rejected. 
 

You are requested to clearly indicate each of the submission requirements mentioned below along with the relevant page 
number in your cover letter/ application accompanying the technical proposal. 
 

The Technical Bid should include the following –  
 

(i) Approach to the project along with the services 
(ii) Treatments/Equipments/Manpower  to be provided  
(iii) Capability Statement, in not more than two A4 pages  
(iv) Background of the firm/organisation with relevant experience, in not more than two A4 pages 
(v) Summary of the equipments proposed to be set up  
(vi) Summary of personnel,  key clinical staff proposed . 
(vii) Annual turnover with details and audited annual report for last 3 years  
(viii) Demand Draft of Rs. 2,000/- (refundable) in favour of State Health Society, Bihar. Any bid not accompanied by 

earnest money will be automatically rejected. 
(ix) No-conviction certificate for the last three years submitting affidavit from Magistrate that they are not 

blacklisted by any Govt. Dept./Govt./Ministry or that there is no pending case in any Court of Law  
 



 
Evaluation of Technical Bid:  

(i) Technical bids not accompanied with requisite equipment details would not be accepted.  
(ii) The firm needs to satisfy the Minimum Eligibility Criteria to be considered technically qualified. 
 

Financial Bid envelop should only contain the Monthly Operational Rental  being offered with the Government/SHSB. 
 

The Financial Bids may be given in the following format: 
 

Sl. 
No. Name of Location Monthly Operational Rental offered 
   

 
 

 
The agency offering the highest monthly operational rental shall be awarded the contract.  
 

Submission of tender - 
The tender should reach the office of the State Health Society Bihar by 5.00 pm on 02.06.2008 through Registered 
Post/Courier/Speed Post. Tender bids received after this time, would not be entertained. The technical bids will be opened 
on 03.06.2008 at 04:00 PM in the presence of bidders or their authorised representative who desire to be present. 
 

In case the short listed Company/Firm/Agency/Institution declines to take-up the project after being awarded the contract, 
it would be barred from applying for any project of any kind in State Health Society Bihar for a period of 3 years from the 
date of award.  
 

The decision of the State Health Society Bihar shall be final, and no enquiries, or application for review, shall be entertained. 
The State Health Society Bihar reserves the right to cancel or reject any tender without assigning any reason.  
 
For details, please contact Dr. D. K. Raman, Additional Director, Health Services, State Health Society Bihar, Patna  
Phone –0612- 2281530. 
 
 

      
          Executive Director 


	 
	Name of Location
	Monthly Operational Rental offered
	 
	 
	The agency offering the highest monthly operational rental shall be awarded the contract.  
	Submission of tender - 

